
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
The next meeting of the ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT will be held at 6.30 pm on 
WEDNESDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2021 in the Council Chamber, 13 Church Street, 
Clitheroe, BB7 2RA. 
 
I do hope you can be there. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

2.   TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 
MEETING 
 

(Pages 3 - 4) 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY AND NON PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of matters 
contained in the agenda. 
 

 

4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

 

ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

 

None. 
 

 

5.   LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 

(Pages 5 - 26) 

 Report of Director of Resources enclosed. 
 

 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 

6.   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21 - PROGRESS 
REPORT 
 

(Pages 27 - 46) 

 Report of Director of Resources enclosed. 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

7.   PSAA CONSULTATION RESPONSES AUDITOR 
APPOINTMENTS FOR PERIOD 2023/24 TO 2027/28 
 

(Pages 47 - 62) 

 Report of Director of Resources enclosed. 
 

 

8.   COMMUNITY GRANTS 
 

(Pages 63 - 84) 

 Report of Director of Resources enclosed. 
 

 

9.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2020/21 
 

(Pages 85 - 90) 

 Report of Director of Resources enclosed. 
 

 

10.   AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE 
 

(Pages 91 - 106) 

 Report of Grant Thornton enclosed. 
 

 

11.   CODE OF CONDUCT TRAINING 
 

 

 Verbal update from Head of Legal and Democratic Services. 
 

 

12.   REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE 
BODIES 
 

 

 None. 
 

 

ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION 
 

 

13.   DIGITISATION OF THE ASSET REGISTER 
 

 

 Verbal discussion. 
 

 

14.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 None. 
 

 

FOR INFORMATION 
 

 

15.   INTERNAL AUDIT TEAM STAFFING 
2 
Report of Director of Resources enclosed. 
 

(Pages 107 - 110) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Electronic agendas sent to members of Accounts and Audit – Councillor David 
Berryman (Chair), Councillor Susan Bibby, Councillor Robert (Bob) Buller, Councillor 
Louise Edge, Councillor Stewart Fletcher, Councillor Jonathan Hill, Councillor Stuart 
Hirst, Councillor Richard Newmark, Councillor David Peat, Councillor James (Jim) 
Rogerson and Councillor Richard Sherras (Vice-Chair). 
 
 
 
Contact: Democratic Services on 01200 414408 or committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk  

mailto:committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk


 

 
 

Minutes of Accounts and Audit 
 
Meeting Date:  Wednesday, 28 July 2021, starting at 6.30pm 
Present:  Councillor D Berryman (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
S Bibby 
B Buller 
L Edge 
S Fletcher 
S Hirst 
 

R Newmark 
D Peat 
J Rogerson 
R Sherras 
 

 
In attendance: Chief Executive, Director of Resources, Head of Financial Services, 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services, Georgia Jones – Grant Thornton and 
Maggie Nicholson – Independent Person 
 

156 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

157 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 April 2021 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

158 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests. 
 

159 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
 

160 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2021/22  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report for information on the progress of 
internal audit work to 9 July 2021.  

 
The Head of Financial Services reminded members that as we currently have two 
vacant posts in the Internal Audit Section we are using Mersey Internal Audit Agency 
to carry out some audits. They are currently carrying out audits included in the 
2020/21 audit plan. 
 
He informed members that interviews were taking place for the Internal Audit 
Assistant in the next week, and that the Principal Auditor post had been re-evaluated, 
renamed Internal Audit Manager and would be advertised again soon.  
 
He also reassured members that the necessary work on key financial systems would 
be carried out in order to give the internal audit opinion to Members. 
 

161 AUDIT PLAN - YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2021  
 
Georgia Jones, Engagement Lead at Grant Thornton submitted a report for 
information on the Ribble Valley BC audit plan for year ending 31 March 2021. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

The document gave an overview of the planned scope and timing of the statutory 
audit of the Council for those charged with governance. She highlighted the main 
headings of significant risks, materiality, value for money arrangements and audit 
logistics. Members were informed that because of other work pressures the final audit 
would be put back to September/October 2021. 
 
A brief discussion took place around the increase in the annual audit fees, and 
reference was made to the new auditing standards that introduced a revised 
approach to value for money work. 
 

162 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
 

163 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items under this heading. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.52pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, Olwen 
Heap olwen.heap@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 

Page 4



1 
18-21aa 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO ACCOUNTS & AUDIT COMMITTEE 

   
meeting date:  29 SEPTEMBER 2021 
title:   LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
submitted by:  DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
principal author: SUZANNE RAWSON 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1. To consider the revised Local Code of Corporate Governance. 
 
1.2. Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 

 Community Objectives – none identified. 

 Corporate Priorities – a well-managed Council. 

 Other Considerations – none identified. 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1. The CIPFA/Solace publication ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’ 

highlights that it is crucial that governance arrangements are applied in a way that 
demonstrates the ‘spirit and ethos’ of good governance, which cannot be achieved 
only through rules and procedures. 
 

2.2. Effectively, the CIPFA/Solace publication is referring to the fact that good governance 
needs to be embedded within an organisation. It needs to be within every aspect of 
the council’s culture.  
 

2.3. One of the ways in which this culture is guided within the council is through the annual 
review and publication of our Local Code of Corporate Governance, which is reviewed 
and approved annually by this committee. The Local Code of Corporate Governance is 
the council’s forward-looking statement of how the governance culture of the 
organisation will be driven. 
 

2.4. Within a framework of seven core principles, the Code looks to steer the application 
of good governance in everything that members and staff undertake by highlighting 
how their work on behalf of the council will be approached. 
 

2.5. Through the approval of the Code, the council is demonstrating that in everything it 
undertakes, its members and staff will: 

 Behave with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical values and 
respecting the rule of the law; 

 Ensure openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement; 

 Define outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social and environmental 
benefits; 

 Determine the interventions necessary to optimise the achievement of intended 
outcomes; 

 Develop the council’s capacity, including the capability of its leadership and the 
individuals within it; 

 Manage risk and performance through robust internal control and strong public 
financial management; and 

DECISION  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2 
18-21aa 

 Implement good practices in transparency, reporting and audit to deliver effective 
accountability. 

  
3. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 
3.1. An annual review of the council’s Code has been undertaken and is attached at Annex 1. 

There are no further changes proposed to the Local Code of Corporate Governance that 
is currently in place.  
 

3.2. The document clearly communicates the key Governance principles and the expected 
‘behaviours’ or culture that the CIPFA/Solace publication ‘Delivering Good Governance 
in Local Government’ would expect of an organisation such as our own. 
 

3.3. Also within the document is a clear linkage to how such ‘behaviours’ or culture can be 
evidenced within the council, principle by principle. 
 

3.4. The format of the document also links closely with the structure of the Annual Governance 
Statement. The Annual Governance Statement is the backward-looking review of how 
the council has performed or acted in relation to the principles that it said it would abide 
by as detailed within the Local Code of Corporate Governance at the beginning of the 
year. Approval of the Annual Governance statement will be sought at your next meeting 
in November, when approval of the Statement of Accounts will also be requested. 
 

3.5. As such the Local Code of Corporate Governance is the council’s forward-looking 
statement of how the governance culture of the organisation will be driven. 
 

3.6. The Local Code of Corporate Governance is also published on the council’s website.    
  

4. EMBEDDING THE LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 
4.1. As referred to above, and within the CIPFA/Solace publication ‘Delivering Good 

Governance in Local Government’, good governance cannot be achieved only through 
rules and procedures, and it must be embedded within the culture of the council. 
 

4.2. As such we will endeavour to raise awareness levels with staff and members, covering 
the seven principles and the manner in which we will approach our work as detailed within 
the Code. As a result we hope to further strengthen this aspect of the council’s culture. 
 

5. RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
5.1 The approval of this report may ha
[...]
mocracy.ribblevalley.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=137&Year=0
https://democracy.ribblevalley.gov.uk/documents/s2062/Part%206%20-%20Financial%20Regulations%20June%202021.pdf
https://democracy.ribblevalley.gov.uk/documents/s2062/Part%206%20-%20Financial%20Regulations%20June%202021.pdf
https://www.ribblevalley.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/12996/annual_governance_statement_20192020.pdf
https://www.ribblevalley.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/12996/annual_governance_statement_20192020.pdf
https://www.ribblevalley.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/10036/community_strategy_2014-2019.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

$otblz1hw 

1 of 2 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

     
 meeting date:  29 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 title: STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21 PROGRESS REPORT 
 submitted by:  DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 principal author:  LAWSON ODDIE 

 
1 PURPOSE 

 To provide Committee with an update on progress with regard to the production of the Statement 
of Accounts for 2020/21 and the external audit of the same. 

 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 

 Community Objectives – none identified  

 Corporate priorities – to continue to be a well-managed Council, providing efficient 
services based on customer need and meets the objective within this priority of maintaining 
critical financial management controls, ensuring the authority provides council tax payers 
with value for money 

 Other considerations – none identified 

2 BACKGROUND 

 Committee will be aware from previous meetings that the deadlines for the preparation of the 
statement of accounts and the audit of the same were extended.  

 This was the first action to be completed in implementing the recommendations of the independent 
Redmond Review into the effectiveness of external audit and transparency of financial reporting 
in local authorities.  

 The Accounts and Audit (amendment) Regulations 2021 (SI no 2021/263) came into force on 31 
March 2021 a
[...]
ed Statement of 
Accounts to committee for approval. 

 At that meeting committee will be taken through the various elements of the statements and the 
key pertinent aspects that may need to be brought to the attention of committee. 

 Attached at Annex 1 to the report is a useful document prepared by CIPFA a number of years 
ago, but nonetheless still relevant: ‘Understanding Local Authority Financial Statements’. 
Hopefully this will help give committee some useful background information prior to the 
presentation of the accounts at your next meeting. 

4 CONCLUSION 

 The deadlines for the preparation and audit of the Statement of Accounts has changed following 
the Redmond Review.  

 Unfortunately, the new deadlines have not been able to be met this year due to the complexities 
of accounting in respect of Covid-19.   

 We have been working closely with our external auditors Grant Thornton and the Statement of 
Accounts have now been published and the external audit is underway. It is expected that 
Committee will be asked to approve the Audited Statement of Accounts at the next meeting in 
November.  

  

 
 
 
HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES    DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 
AA15-21/LO/AC 
20 September 2021 

Page 28

http://www.ribblevalley.gov.uk/soa


  

2016

understanding local authority  
 financial statements

Page 29



CIPFA | Understanding Local Authority Financial Statements 20162

Local authority financial statements have a key part to play in accountability to taxpayers and other 
stakeholders as to how public money is used. However, the complexity of the financial statements 
has not always helped this accountability, particularly allowing the amounts in the statements to be 
easily reconciled to management accounting and in-year monitoring of budgets.

The introduction of the Expenditure and Funding Analysis to the 2016/17 Code is intended to allow a clear link to be 
made between in-year monitoring and General Fund information and final outturn as set
[...]
ties (CIPFA, 2013)

Clear out the Clutter (Public Finance, April 2014)

Simplified Accounts: Small Isn’t Always Beautiful (Public Finance, September 2015)

Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (CIPFA, issued annually)

Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom: Guidance Notes for Practitioners  
(CIPFA, issued annually)

Page 45



CIPFA | Understanding Local Authority Financial Statements 201618

Registered office: 
77 Mansell Street, London E1 8AN 

T: 020 7543 5600   F: 020 7543 5700 
www.cipfa.org

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy.  
Registered with the Charity Commissioners of England and Wales No 231060

Page 46



1 of 3 
12-21aa 

 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

      
 meeting date:  29 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 title: PSAA CONSULTATION RESPONSES AUDITOR APPOINTMENTS FOR 
PERIOD 2023/24 to 2027/28 

 submitted by:  DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 principal author:  JANE PEARSON 
 
1 PURPOSE 

1.1 To inform members of the report issued by the Public Sector Audit Appointments regarding 
their consultation responses for the appointment of auditors for the period 2023/24 to 
2027/28. 

1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 

 The council aims to be a well-managed council. 

2 BACKGROUND 

2.1 Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) is an independent company limited by 
guarantee incorporated by the Local Government Association in August 2014. 

2.2 In July 2016, the Secretary of State specified PSAA as an appointing person for principal 
local government and police bodies for audits from 2018/19, under the provisions of the Local 
Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and the Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015.  
Acting in accordance with this role PSAA is responsible for appointing auditors and setting 
scales of fees for relevant principal authorities that have chosen to opt into its national 
scheme, overseeing i
[...]
ey are fully 
committed to do all it can to contribute to achieving that goal. 

2.10 Delayed opinions are not the only consequence of the FRC’s drive to improve audit quality. 
Additional audit work must be paid for. As a result, many more fee variation claims have been 
received than in prior years. 

2.11 PSAA state none of these problems are unique to local government audit. Similar challenges 
have played out throughout other sectors where increased fees and disappointing responses 
to tender invitations have been experienced during the past two years. 

2.12 In summary the audit industry is under enormous pressure and the local audit system is 
experiencing its share of the strain with unavoidable instability as impacts cascade down to 
the frontline of individual audits.  

3 APPOINTMENT OF AUDITORS 2023/24 ONWARDS 

3.1 During Autumn 2021 all local government and police bodies need to make important 
decisions about their external audit arrangements for the period commencing from the 
financial year 2023/24. 

3.2 Local bodies will have options to arrange their own procurement for auditors and make the 
appointment themselves or in conjunction with others, or they can join the national collective 
scheme administered by PSAA 

Page 48



3 of 3 
12-21aa 

 

3.3 A draft prospectus was issued in summer which provided an introduction to the PSAA national 
scheme and invited views and comments from local bodies and other interested parties in 
relation to the aims of the scheme and how it needs to develop going forward ahead of issuing 
formal invitations to opt in to all eligible bodies in the Autumn. 

4 SUMMARY OF THE RESPONSE TO PSAA’S CONSULTATIONS ON ITS INITIAL 
THINKING OF PROPOSED ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE APPOINTING PERIOD 
STARTING APRIL 2023 

4.1 The full report issued by PSAA regarding their recent consultation is attached at Annex 1. 

4.2 On 29 July, PSAA reported the consultation findings and the specific areas requiring urgent 
action to the new Local Audit Liaison Committee (Liaison Committee) established by MHCLG, 
which is attended by senior representatives of local audit stakeholders. 

4.3 PSAA highlighted the need for a range of actions, sometimes by individual organisations but 
more often collectively across the system, to tackle the identified issues that are essential to 
support a more stable, more resilient, and more sustainable local audit system. The Liaison 
Committee will oversee those actions being taken forward. 

4.4 As might be expected in some areas of the consultation, the responses received from the two 
constituencies of eligible bodies and suppliers do not fully align. These issues therefore 
require particularly careful consideration. 

5 CONCLUSION 

5.1 PSAA is currently finalising both its prospectus for the national scheme from April 2023 and 
its procurement strategy. Both documents will be published at www.psaa.co.uk in late 
September 2021 and referenced in the opt-in invitation that will be issued to all eligible bodies 
at the same time. 

 
 
DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 
AA12-21/JP/AC 
7 September 2021 
 
For further information please ask for Jane Pearson  
 

Page 49



   

page 1 of 13 

Summary of the response to PSAA’s consultations on its initial 

thinking of proposed arrangements for the appointing period 

starting April 2023  
 

1. Executive summary 

PSAA has consulted with eligible bodies and other stakeholders on our draft prospectus for the 

national scheme for local auditor arrangements from April 2023, and with the audit services market 

on important features of its procurement strategy. 

The insight provided through these important consultations will help to shape the arrangements that 

PSAA will develop by building on and evolving the current scheme, ready for the beginning of the next 

appointing period which will commence with the audits of accounts for 2023/24. 

Having carefully considered all consultation responses, the need for system-wide change remains 

crystal clear. In many areas, it is not within PSAA’s remit to effect the significant change required to 

address the issues of significance raised. On 29 July, PSAA reported the consultation findings and 

the specific areas requiring urgent action to the new Local Audit Liaison Committee (Liaison 

Committee) established by MHCLG, which is attended by senior representatives of local audit 

stakeholders. PSAA highlighted the need for a range of actions, sometimes by individual 

organisations but more often collectively across the system, to tackle the identified issues that are 

essential to support a more stable, more resilient, and more sustainable local audit system. The 

Liaison Committee will oversee those actions being taken forward. 

As might be expected in some areas of the consultation, the responses received from the two 

constituencies of eligible bodies and suppliers do not fully align. These issues therefore require 

particularly careful consideration. 

PSAA is currently finalising both its prospectus for the national scheme from April 2023 and its 

procurement strategy. Both documents will be published at www.psaa.co.uk in late September 2021 

and referenced in the opt-in invitation that will be issued to all eligible bodies at the same time. 

2. Introduction 

During Autumn 2021 all eligible bodies will need to make important decisions about their external 

audit arrangements for the period commencing from the financial year 2023/24.  

In relation to appointing auditors, local bodies have options to arrange their own procurement and 

make the appointment themselves or in conjunction with others, or they can join and take advantage 

of the national collective scheme administered by PSAA. 

In June 2021 PSAA consulted all eligible bodies and other stakeholders (Government departments, 

NAO, FRC, ICAEW, CIPFA and Treasurers’ Societies) on the aims of the national scheme and 

proposals for how it might develop going forward. T
[...]
rate Systems  65 0

Support Systems  57 7.5

Operational  101 23.5

Facilities  10 0

Other Items  315 279

  780  327

 
 As you will see from Annex 1, the ‘Other Items’ category actual days are largely in respect of staff 

training and staff vacancies. It also includes work on administering the council’s insurances and 
work conducted in respect of the annual governance review 2020/21.  

INFORMATION 

Page 85

Agenda Item 9



14-21aa 

2 of 6 

 The service continues to be adversely affected by staffing issues and this is discussed in further 
detail in the report on Internal Audit Team Staffing included elsewhere on the agenda. As 
members will be aware from past reports, due to the staffing issues that are being experienced 
we have engaged the services of Mersey Internal Audit Agency (MIAA) to ensure adequate audit 
plan coverage. 

 The time allocations above and at Annex 1 do not take account of work being undertaken by 
Mersey Internal Audit Agency (MIAA). The work undertaken by MIAA is referred to in the next 
section of the report. 

 It is anticipated at this stage that all originally planned audits will not be able to be covered this 
financial year, but there will be adequate coverage together with the work of MIAA to be able to 
provide Members with an informed Audit Opinion at the end of the year.   

4 MERSEY INTERNAL AUDIT AGENCY (MIAA)  

 Work undertaken to date by Mersey Internal Audit Agency has been focused on ensuring 
adequate audit coverage in respect of the 2020/21 financial year. This has been in respect of the 
following areas: 

 Treasury Management 

 General Ledger 

 Council Tax 

 Debtors 

 Payroll 

 Business Rates 

 Cash and Bank 

 
 This has helped to ensure that audit work on all Financial Systems will have been undertaken in 

respect of 2020/21. This work has yet to be fully completed, but good progress has been made, 
with draft reports issued for most areas. 

 We are satisfied with the work that has been completed to date and as such there have been 
discussions in respect of taking up their services for the Financial Systems audit work for 2021/22 
whilst there continues to be vacancy issues and additional audit coverage needed. By the nature 
of this work, it is not normally undertaken until the latter end of the financial year in order to ensure 
audit samples are sound. It is anticipated that this work can start over the next few months 

5 UPDATE ON RED RISKS 

 All Heads of Services are required to ensure that a review of the risks that fall in their service 
areas is undertaken. As members will be aware, risks are graded on a red, amber and green 
rating, with any red risk requiring to be reported to CMT and also to this committee.  

 This requirement is in respect of risks that are scored as red after all mitigating action and controls 
have been put in place. 

 At the time of writing this report there are no net red risks identified for reporting to members. In 
respect of Covid-19 this is on the basis that government financial support continues where needed 
and that other current and future local and national controls are adhered to.  

  

Page 86



14-21aa 

3 of 6 

6 CONCLUSION 

 Audit coverage is unfortunately lower than that originally planned and as a result additional 
external resources have been engaged and will continue whilst needed.  

 Staff vacancies have had an impact on coverage and there is a separate report on Internal Audit 
Team Staffing on the agenda. To this same end, the services of Mersey Internal Audit Agency 
(MIAA) have been used to help ensure adequate audit coverage, and this is planned to continue 
in the current financial year. 

 It is anticipated at this stage that all originally planned audits will not be able to be covered this 
financial year, but there will be adequate coverage together with the work of MIAA to be able to 
provide Members with an informed Audit Opinion at the end of the year.   

  

 
 
 
HEAD OF FINANCIAL SER
[...]
uthority-covid-19-financial-impact-monitoring-information


Commercial in confidence

P
age 103

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/government-publishes-update-to-audit-review-response


Commercial in confidence

P
age 104

https://www.psaa.co.uk/2020/12/news-release-2019-20-audited-accounts/


Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

P
age 105

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/councils-given-power-to-build-more-homes-for-first-time-buyers-and-for-social-rent


P
age 106



Document is Restricted

Page 107

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Local Code of Corporate Governance
	18-21aa
	Local Code of Corporate Governance 2021

	6 Statement of Accounts 2020/21 - progress report
	Statement of accounts annex 290921

	7 PSAA Consultation Responses Auditor Appointments for period 2023/24 to 2027/28
	12-21aa
	12-21aa annex 1

	8 Community Grants
	13-21aa
	13-21aa annex 1
	13-21a annex 2
	13-21a annex 3
	13-21a annex 4
	13-21a annex 5

	9 Internal Audit Progress Report 2020/21
	10 Audit Progress Report and Sector update
	15 Internal Audit Team Staffing





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of Accounts and Audit 
 
Meeting Date:  Wednesday, 29 September 2021, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor D Berryman (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
S Bibby 
L Edge 
S Fletcher 
J Hill 
 

D Peat 
J Rogerson 
R Sherras 
 

 
In attendance: Director of Resources, Head of Financial Services, Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services and Sophia Iqbal (Grant Thornton) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor K Fletcher 
 

335 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received for the meeting from Councillors B Buller, S 
Hirst and R Newmark. 
 

336 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2021 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

337 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests. 
 

338 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
 

339 LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  
 
The Director of Resources asked committee to consider the revised Local Code of 
Corporate Governance. The Code is a public statement that sets out the way the 
Council will meet its commitments to demonstrate that it has the necessary corporate 
governance arrangements in place to perform effectively. 

 
The Local Code of Corporate Governance is reviewed and approved annually by this 
committee and is the Council’s forward-looking statement of how the governance 
culture of the organisation will be driven. Within the framework there are seven core 
principles that look to steer the application of good governance in everything that 
members and staff undertake by highlighting how their work on behalf of the council 
will be approached. 
 
There were no further changes to the Local Code of Governance that was currently in 
place. With regard to embedding good governance within the organisation, 
endeavours would be made to raise awareness levels with staff and members 
covering the seven principles and the manner in which work should be approached as 
detailed in the Code. 
 
 



 

 
 

RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
 
Approve the reviewed Local Code of Corporate Governance as attached to the report.  
  

340 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21 - PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report for information giving an update on 
progress regarding the production of the Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 and the 
external audit of the same. 

 
Committee were reminded that the deadlines for the preparation and audit of the 
Statement of Accounts had changed following the Redmond review to 1 August and 
30 September for the two accounting years 2020/21 and 2021/22. However, due to 
the complexities of accounting in respect of Covid-19 these new deadlines had not 
been met this year. 
 
In working closely with the external auditors Grant Thornton, the Statement of 
Accounts had now been published and the external audit was underway. It was 
expected that committee would be asked to approve the Audited Statement of 
Accounts at their next meeting in November 2021. 
 

341 PSAA CONSULTATION RESPONSES AUDITOR APPOINTMENTS FOR PERIOD 
2023/24 TO 2027/28  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report for information on the report issued by 
the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) regarding their consultation responses 
for the appointment of auditors for the period 2023/24 to 2027/28. 

 
Committee were reminded that during autumn 2021 all local government and police 
bodies would need to make important decisions about their external audit 
arrangements for the five-year period commencing from the financial year 2023/24. 
This could be done individually or through the national collective scheme 
administered by PSAA.  
 
A draft prospectus had been issued in the summer by PSAA for consultation and the 
full report of responses had now been issued including specific areas requiring urgent 
action to the new Local Audit Liaison Committee established by MHCLG. 
 
PSAA were currently finalising both its prospectus for the national scheme from April 
2023 and its procurement strategy.  
 
The Director of Resources reported that the official opt-in invitation had now been 
received from PSAA and a decision by full council had to be made by 11 March 2022. 
 

342 COMMUNITY GRANTS  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report for information of the various 
community grant schemes operated by the council, the qualifying criteria and who 
decides how the grants are allocated. This included voluntary organisation grants, 
recreation and culture grants, sporting excellence grants; arts excellence grants, arts 
development grants, Ribble Valley in bloom grants, Christmas lights grants, luncheon 
club grants and concurrent functions grants. 
 

343 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2020/21  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report for information on the progress of 
internal audit work to the end of August 2021. 



 

 
 

 
Audit coverage had been lower than that originally planned and as a result additional 
external resources had been engaged and would continue whilst needed. Staff 
vacancies had had an impact on coverage and the services of Mersey Internal Audit 
Agency had been used to ensure adequate audit coverage to be able to provide 
members with an informed Audit opinion at the end of the year. 
 

344 AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE  
 
Grant Thornton presented their audit progress report for the year ending March 2021. 
Sophia Iqbal informed committee that work had started on the draft financial 
statements in September 2021 with the aim being to give their opinion by the end of 
November 2021. Good progress was being made. 

 
She informed committee that the most significant change under the new Code was 
the introduction of an Auditor’s Annual Report on arrangements to secure value for 
money and any associated recommendations which was a more complex approach 
from previously done. 
 
The report set out the audit deliverables and the results of interim audit work where 
there had been no identified weaknesses to date. 
 

345 CODE OF CONDUCT TRAINING  
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services gave members feedback on the training 
sessions held the previous day on the new Code of Conduct delivered by Paul Hoey 
of HoeyAinscough Associates. 34 councillors had attended the sessions along with 
members of the Corporate Management Team and the two Independent Persons. 
Those who had missed the training would be invited to attend another session in due 
course. 
 

346 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
 

347 DIGITISATION OF THE ASSET REGISTER  
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services gave members an update on the 
progress of digitising the asset register. It was intended that this be available by the 
end of the municipal year. 
 

348 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
That by virtue of the next item of business being exempt information under Paragraph 
2 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act the press and public be now 
excluded from the meeting. 
 

349 INTERNAL AUDIT TEAM STAFFING  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report for information on the internal audit 
team staffing and current issues being experienced with recruitment in this area. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.33 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, Olwen 
Heap olwen.heap@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 


